

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-cv-13341

v.

Honorable Stephanie Dawkins Davis
Magistrate Judge Kimberly G. Altman

DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Michigan,

Defendant

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening Defendants.

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of Representatives (“the
Legislature”) submit the following brief in opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Summary Judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC

*Attorneys for the Michigan Senate and the
Michigan House of Representatives*

By: /s/ Roger P. Meyers

Patrick G. Seyferth (P47475)

Roger P. Meyers (P73255)

Susan M. McKeever (P73533)

Brittney D. Kohn (P80186)

Jonathan Jones (P82516)

100 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 400

Troy, MI 48084

(248) 822-7800

seyferth@bsplaw.com

meyers@bsplaw.com

mckeever@bsplaw.com

kohn@bsplaw.com

jones@bsplaw.com

Dated: April 11, 2022

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-cv-13341

v.

Honorable Stephanie Dawkins Davis
Magistrate Judge Kimberly G. Altman

DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Michigan,

Defendant

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening-Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND
THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... vi

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY vii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS1

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Motions to Exclude Plaintiffs’ Experts Must Be Resolved Before This
 Motion Can Be Decided.....6

 II. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Article III Standing for Purposes of
 Summary Judgment.....6

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claim that the Voter Transportation Law is Vague and
 Overbroad Fails as a Matter of Law.8

 IV. The Absentee Ballot Law and Voter Transportation Law Survive First
 Amendment Scrutiny as a Matter of Law.11

 V. The Absentee Ballot Law is Not Preempted by the Voting Rights Act.....15

CONCLUSION18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 12, 13

Ark. United v. Thurston,
No. 5:20-cv-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)16

Ark. United v. Thurston,
517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021).....17

Bar’s Prod., Inc. v. Bar’s Prod. Int’l, Ltd.,
No. 10-cv-14321, 2014 WL 12703149 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 26, 2014).....16

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)6

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)10

Colten v. Kentucky,
407 U.S. 104 (1972)10

Craig v. Bridges Bros. Trucking LLC,
823 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016).....5

David v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)6

Democracy Now N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)17

Doe v. Cooper,
842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016).....10

Gillispie v. Timmerman-Cooper,
No. 3:09-cv-471, 2012 WL 6644624 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2012)16

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)9, 10

Klemencic v. Ohio State Univ.,
111 F.3d 131 (6th Cir. 1997).....16

Lytle v. Doyle,
326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003).....10

McLemore v. Gumucio,
 No. 3:19-cv-00530, 2021 WL 2400411 (M.D. Tenn. June 11, 2021)..... 1, 2, 3

Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....18

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....17

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....2

Priorities USA v Nessel,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... passim

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)11

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020).....8

Ricks v. D.C.,
 414 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1968)9

Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....8

Taft Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
 929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991).....5

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)6

United States v. Berks Cnty.,
 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)17

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
 372 U.S. 29 (1963)9

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....9

Valid Elections v. Hargett,
 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....8

Viet v. Le,
 951 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2020).....5

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....12

Wiedbusch v. Oakland Cnty.,
No. 03-cv-74033, 2006 WL 286865 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 6, 2006)16

Williams v. Tristar Prods., Inc.,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1212 (M.D. Ga. 2019)6

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931.....2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5
